

IN THE COURT OF THE CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL POLICE  
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on  
behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN LAUB, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4161-CC

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
ITS MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Mark Lebovitch

Amy Miller

Brett M. Middleton

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER

& GROSSMANN LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10019

(212) 554-1400

Counsel for Plaintiff

Stuart M. Grant (Del. I.D. No. 2526)

Megan D. McIntyre (Del. I.D. No. 3307)

Diane T. Zilka (Del. I.D. No. 4344)

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

1201 N. Market St.

Wilmington, DE 19801

(302) 622-7000

(302) 622-7100 (facsimile)

Counsel for Plaintiff

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. Plaintiff Has Shown Success on the Merits of its Challenge to the Amendment.....	5
1. The Poison Pill’s Current Adverse Impact on Atmel’s Shareholders Makes Plaintiff’s Claim Ripe for Adjudication.....	5
2. The Definition of “Beneficial Ownership” Is Invalid As It Requires Shareholders and the Board to Infer Information Exclusively in the Control of Numerous Third Parties.....	7
3. The Definition of “Derivatives Contract” Is So Broad That It Allows For Triggering In Situations Where a Hostile Acquisition is Inconceivable, And It Includes Arrangements Not Required To Be Publicly Disclosed .....	11
4. The Amendment’s Invalidity Is Not Cured By the Board’s Ability to Use its Discretion to Determine Whether to Exercise the Rights Plan .....	15
B. The Public Interest Supports Invalidating Atmel’s Pill Amendment .....	16
1. Many Corporate Advisors Have Publicly Identified the Pragmatic Problem Raised by the Pill Amendment.....	16
2. A Ruling for Plaintiff Will Not Conflict With Delaware House Bill No. 19 .....	19
C. Plaintiff Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if the Injunctive Relief Is Not Granted, Whereas No Harm Will Result From An Injunction .....	20
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Account v. Hilton Hotels Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 245 (Del. 2001) .....	21
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008) .....	5
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998).....	5, 21
<i>Centaur Partners, IV v. Nat’l Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990) .....	6
<i>In re Chrysler Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 181024 (Del. Ch. July 27, 1992).....	6, 21
<i>CSX Corp. v. The Children’s Inv. Fund Mgmt. (UK) LLP</i> , 562 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	13
<i>Independent Cellular Tel., Inc. v. Barker</i> , 1997 WL 153816 (Del. Ch. Mar. 21, 1997).....	7
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch. 1985).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985) .....	13, 21
<i>Most Worshipful Prince Hall Grand Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons of Del. v. Hiram Grand Lodge Masonic Temple</i> , 80 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 1951).....	7, 14
<i>Quickturn Design Systems, Inc. v. Shapiro</i> , 721 A.2d 1281 (Del. 1998) .....	6
<i>QVC Network, Inc. v. Paramount Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 635 A.2d 1245 (Del. Ch. 1993) .....	21

*Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007) .....7

**STATUTES**

10 Del. C. § 6501 .....6  
8 Del. C. § 151(a).....4, 15  
17 C.F.R. § 240.13d-3(d)(1)(i).....12
